

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
v.) No. 12-6294
)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the)
United States Department of Health and)
Human Services, *et al.*,)
)
Defendants.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SENATOR ORRIN G. HATCH, SENATOR
DANIEL R. COATS, SENATOR THAD COCHRAN, SENATOR MIKE
CRAPO, SENATOR CHARLES GRASSLEY, SENATOR JAMES M.
INHOFE, SENATOR MITCH MCCONNELL, SENATOR PAT ROBERTS,
SENATOR RICHARD SHELBY, CONGRESSMAN LAMAR SMITH, AND
CONGRESSMAN FRANK WOLF**

Andrew W. Lester, OBA No. 5388
Carrie L. Vaughn, OBA No. 21866
Lester, Loving & Davies, P.C.
1701 South Kelly Avenue
Edmond, Oklahoma 73013-3623
Telephone: (405) 844-9900
Facsimile: (405) 844-9958
E-mail: alester@lldlaw.com
cvaughn@lldlaw.com

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

Kevin C. Walsh (Va. Bar 70340)
University of Richmond School of Law
28 Westhampton Way
Richmond, VA 23173
Telephone: (804) 287-6018

Brendan M. Walsh (N.J. Bar
19312006)
Pashman Stein, P.C.
Court Plaza South, 21 Main St., Ste.
100 Hackensack, NJ 07601
Telephone: (201) 270-4948

John D. Adams (D.C. Bar 490383)
Matthew A. Fitzgerald (Va. Bar
76725)
McGuireWoods LLP
One James Center
901 East Cary Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: (804) 775-1000

Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. RFRA Is a Super-Statute That Protects the Free Exercise of Religion from Standard Interest-Group Politics4

II. Defendants Have Ignored and Violated RFRA in Implementing the HHS Mandate9

 A. Defendants Have Ignored RFRA Throughout the Lengthy Administrative Process9

 B. Defendants’ Third-Class Treatment of Plaintiffs’ Religious Freedom Violates RFRA’s Single Religion-Protective Standard 16

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....11

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....4, 12, 13

Gartrell v. Ashcroft,
191 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2002).....14

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficent União do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418, 431 (2006).....7

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....6

St. Agnes Hospital v. Riddick,
748 F. Supp. 319 (D. Md. 1990).....17

West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....13

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....6

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 117

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb4, 6, 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 2, 6, 7, 10, 14, 17

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2.....6, 7, 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3.....5, 6, 9

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (“RFRA”)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 Fed.Reg. 46621, 46623 (Aug. 3, 2011)10

77 Fed.Reg. 8725, 8729 (Feb. 15, 2012)11, 12

77 Fed.Reg. 16501, 16501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....16

78 Fed.Reg. 8456, 8462 (Feb. 6, 2013)16, 18

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1990: Hearings Before the Subcomm.
on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary,
101st Cong. 13 (1991) (statement of Rep. Solarz, chief sponsor of H.R.
5377)4

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991: Hearings before the Subcomm.
on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d
Cong. 123 (1993) (statement of Rep. Solarz, chief sponsor of H.R.
2797)5, 12

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1990: Hearing before the Subcomm.
on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st
Cong. 29 (1991) (statement of Rev. Dean M. Kelley, Counselor on
Religious Liberty, National Council of Churches).....8

The Religious Freedom Restoration Act: Hearing before the S. Comm. on
the Judiciary, 102d Cong. 63 (1993) (statement of Douglas Laycock,
Professor of Law, The University of Texas)13

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1991: Hearings before the Subcomm.
on Civil & Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d
Cong. 340-41, 362 (1993) (statement of Douglas Laycock, Professor of
Law, The University of Texas).....8, 14, 17

The President’s Budget for Fiscal Year 2013: Hearing before the S. Comm.
on Finance, 112th Con. (Feb. 15, 2012) (statement of Kathleen Sebelius,
Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.)15

The President’s Budget for Fiscal Year 2013: Hearing before the S. Comm.
on Finance, 112th Con. (Feb. 15, 2012) (statement of Sen. Orrin G.
Hatch, ranking member, S. Comm. on Finance)15

139 Cong. Rec. S14462-67 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1993)..... 19-20

Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, *Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act*, 73 Tex. L. Rev. 209, 243 (1994)4

Health and Human Services, *Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines* (August 1, 2011).....10

Helene Cooper & Laurie Goodstein, *Obama Adjusts a Rule Covering Contraceptives*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 11, 2012)13

Michael Stokes Paulsen, *A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code*, 56 Mont. L. Rev. 249, 253-54 (1995)5

Donna Cassata, “Obama birth control policy divides Democrats,” Associated Press, Feb. 10, 201211
